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ABPINDIX 0

Table I
Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Cattell's 16EF FACTOR A

Source of Variation - -Sum of 
Squares

Degrees of Mean
Freedom . Square

Between Groups 
Within Groups
Total
F

454.81
2273.52
2728.33

17.70

2 227.41
177 12.84
179

Significant Beyond .01 level

Table IX
Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

Cattell’s 16PF FACTOR B

Source of Variation Sum of 
Squares

Degrees of Mean
Freedom Square

Between Groups 
Within Groups
Total
F

138.64
1278.32 
1416.95 

9.60

2 69.32
177 7.22
179

Significant Beyond .01 level

Table HI
Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

Cattell’s'16PF FACTOR C

Source of Variation Sum of Degrees of Mean
........................... Squares. Freedom ......... ' Square

Between Groups 1.73 2 0.87
Within Groups 3915.47 177 22.12
Total 3917.20 179
F 0.04 Not significant
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Table IV
Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Gattell's 1 6PF FACTOR S

Source of Variation Sum of 
Souares

Degrees of 
Freedom . .

Mean
Souare

Between
Within
Total
F

Groups
Groups

480.63
3643.57
4124.20
11.67

2
177
179

Significant beyond

240.32
20.59

.01 level

Table V
Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Cattell's 16FF FACTOR F

Source of Variation Sum of 
souares.

Degrees -of 
freedom.......

Mean
square ....

Between 
¥ithin 
Total
F

. Groups
Groups

418'. 74 
3330.25 
3748.99 
11.13

2
177
179

Significant beyond '

209.37
18.82

.01 level

Table VI
Summary i Analysis of Variance 
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Cattell’s 16PF FACTOR G
Source of Variation Sum of 

..Souares
Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
Souare

Between
Within
Total
F

. Groups
Groups

12.68
2732.19
2744.86

0.41

2
177
179

hot Significant

6.34
15.44
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Table VII

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Cat-bell's 1 6FF FACTORS

Source of Variation Siam of 
Sauares

Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
Sauares

Between Groups 8.43 2 4.21>
-Within Groups 31104-99 177 17.54
Total 3113.42 179
1 0.24 Hot Significant

Table VIII

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Oattell's 1 63?F FACTOR I

Source of Variation Sum of Degrees of
Sauares Freedom

Mean
Squares

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total
F

736.08 2
2808.65 177
31144.73 179
23.19 Significant Beyond

368.04
15.87

.01 level

Table H

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Gattell's 16PF FACTOR 1

Source of Variation - Sum of Degrees of
Souares Freedom

Mean
Sauar.e

Between Groups
Within Groups
To tal
F

16.311 2
2448.14 177
2464.46 179

0.59 Hot Significant

8.15
15.83
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Table X

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Cat-bell's 16PF FACTOR M

Source of Variation - - -Sum -of - 
Sauares.

Degrees of 
Freedom

-Mean
S auare

Between Groups 18.08 2 9.04
Within Groups 2800.65 177 15.82
Total 2818.73 179
3? 0.57 Not Significant

Table XI

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

Cattell's 16PF FACTOS N

Source of Variation Sum of Degrees -of ■ Mean
Sauares Freedom Sq,uare

Between. Groups 370.18 2 1,85.09
W ithin Groups 2959.22 177 16.72
Total 3329.40 179
F 11.07 Significant Beyond .01 level

Table XII

Summary '• Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

Cattell's 16BF FACTOR 0

Source of Variation - Sum of~ Degrees of Mean
Sauares......... Freedom Square

Between. Groups 113.38 2 6.69
Within Groups 2490.29 177 1)4.07
Total 2503.66 179
F 0.48 Not Significant
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Table XIII

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Cattell's 16PF FACTOR Q1

Source of Variation Sum of 
Squares..

Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
Square

Between Groups 303.04 2 151.52
Within Groups 3138.72 177 1)7.73
Total 3441.75 179
F 8.54 Significant Beyond .01 level

Table XIV

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

Cattell’s 16PF FACTOR Q2

Source of -Variation Sum of - Degrees of Mean
.... Squares.... Freedom Square.........

Between. Groups 499.41 2 249.71
VI ithin Groups 2349.99 177 13.28
Total 2849-40 179
F 18.81 Significant Beyond .01 level

Table XV

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

Cattell's 16PF FACTOR

Source of Variation - Sum of -Degrees of Mean
Squares..... Freedom Square .

Between. Groups 22.01 2 11.00
VI ithin Groups 3035-39 177 17.15
Total 3057.40 179
F 0.64 Mot Significant
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Table XVI

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

Cattell's 16PF FACTOR

Source of Variation Sum of 
Sauares

Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
Square.............

Between
Within
Total
F

Groups
Groups

5.34 
2984.72 
2990.06 

0.1 6

2
177
179

lot Significant

2.67
16.86 •

Table XVII

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

SAM FACTOR I

Source of Variation Sum of 
Sauares

Degrees of 
........Freedom

Mean
Square

Between 
VJ ithin 
Total
F

. Groups
Groups

1.64
.462.68
464.33

0.31

2
177
179

lot Significant

0.82
2.61

Table XVIII

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

SAM FACTOR II

Source of Variation Sum of 
Squares..

Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
Square.............

Between
Within
Total
F

. Groups 
Groups

7.50
337.50
345.00

1.97

2
177
179

lot Significant

3.75
1.90
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Table XIX

Summary - Analysis of Variance 
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

SAM FACTOR.Ill

Source of Variation- - -Sum of 
_.Sanar.e£L

Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
. ...Square..

Between Groups 10.23 2 5.12
Within Groups 822.57 177 4.65
Total 832.80 179
F 1.10 Not Significant

Table XX

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce TeachersSAM FACTOR IV

Source of Variation Sum of' , Degrees of Mean
Sauares Freedom Square.

Between. Groups 82.48 2 41 .24
Within Groups 895.85 1177 5.06
Total 978.33 179
F 8.15 Significant Beyond •01

Table XXI

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers

SAM FACTOR V

Source of -Variation -Sum of Degrees of Mean
Sauares Freedom Square.

Between, Groups 15.74 2 7.87
Within Groups 417.37 177 2.36
Total 433.11 179
F 3.34 Significant Beyond .05 level
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Table XXII

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teaeliers 

SAM FACTOR VI

Source of Variation - Sum of 
Squares

Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
S aua.re

Between
Within
Total
F

Groups
Groups

24.23
283.57
307.80-

7.56

2
177
179

Significant Beyond

12.12
1 .60

.01 level

Table XXIII

Summary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

SAM TOTAB

Source of Variation Sum of 
Squares

Degrees of 
Freedom

Mean
Square

Between
Within
Total
F

Groups
Groups

7.07
3356.30
3363.38

O.19

2
177
179

No.t Significant

3.54
18.96

Table XXIV •

Stunmary : Analysis of Variance
Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers 

MTAI

Source of Variation -Sum of Degrees of
Sauares Freedom

Mean
Sauare

Between. Groups 1! 69.69 2 84.84
Within
Total
F

Groups 39501 .31 1.77
39671.00 179

0.38 hot Significant

223.17


