-520-

APPENDIX C

Table I

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR A

Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total	454.81 2273.52 2728.33	2 177 179	227.41 12.84
F	17.70	Significant Beyond	.01 level

Table II

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR B

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups	138.64	2	69.32
Within Groups	1278.32	177	7.22
Total	1416.95	179	.01 level
F	9.60	Significant Beyond	

Table III

~

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR C

•

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	1.73 3915.47 3917.20 0.04	2 177 179 Not significant	0.87 22.12

.

Table IV

-

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR E

Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees o Freedom		Mean Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total	480.63 3643.57 4124.20	2 177 179	:	240.32 20.59
F	11.67	Significant	beyond	.01 level

Table V

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR F

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees	-of Mean
	squares	freedom	square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	418.74 3330.25 3748.99 11.13	179	209.37 18.82 beyond .01 level

Table VI

-

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR G

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	M _{ean}
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	12.68 2732.19 2744.86 0.41	2 177 179 Not Significant	6.34 15.44

-522-

Table VII

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR H

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Squares
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	8.43 3104.99 3113.42 0.24	2 177 179 Not Significant	4.21 17.54

Table VIII

.

.

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR I

	~	÷ • .	
Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Squares
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	736.08 2808.65 31:44.73 23.19	2 177 179 Significant Beyond	368.04 15.87 .01 level

Table IX

.

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR L

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Scuares	Freedom	Souare
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	16.31 2448.14 2464.45 0.59	2 177 179 Not Significant	8.15 15.83

-523-

Table X

1

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR M

Source of Variation -	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Square
Between Creane	18.08	· , ·	9.04
Between Groups Within Groups	2800.65	177	15.82
Total	2818.73	179	
F	0.57	Not Significant	

Table XI

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR N

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups	370.18	2	1.85.09
Within Groups	2959.22	177	16.72
Total	3329.40	179	d .01 level
F	11.07	Significant Beyon	

Table XII

~

.

. .

.

.

.

- -

-

.

. . Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR O

.

.

Source of Variation Sun Source Sur	ares Freedo	m Square	
Within Groups249Total250	3.38 2 0.29 177 3.66 179 .48 Not Signi		

-524-

Table XIII

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR Q1

. . .

Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total	303.04 3138.72 3441.75	2 177 179	151.52 17.73
F	8.54	Significant Beyond	.01 level

Table XIV

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR Q₂

	<i></i>		
Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	499.41 2349.99 2849.40 18.81	2 177 179 Significant Beyond	249.71 13.28 .01 level

Table XV

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR Q₃

,

Source of Variation -	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	22.01 3035.39 305 7. 40 0.64	2 177 179 Not Significant	111.00 17.15

, ,

-525-

Table XVI

~

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers Cattell's 16PF FACTOR Q4

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	^M ean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	5.34 2984.72 2990.06 0.16	2 177 179 Not Significant	2.67 16.86

Table XVII

~

.

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers SAM FACTOR I

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	1.64 462.68 464.33 0.31	2 177 179 Not Significant	0.82 2.61

Table XVIII

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers SAM FACTOR II

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	7.50 337.50 345.00 1.97	2 177 179 Not Significant	3 .7 5 1 . 90

-526-

Table XIX

.

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers SAM FACTOR III

.

.

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	10.23 822.57 832.80 1.10	2 177 179 Not Significant	5.12 4.65

Table XX

*

.

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers SAM FACTOR IV

	,		
Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Scuare
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	82.48 895.85 978.33 8.15	2 177 179 Significant Beyond	41.24 5.06 .01 level

Table XXI

*

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers SAM FACTOR V

	~		
Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total	15.74 417.37 433.11	2 177 179	7.87 2.36
F	3.34	Significant Beyond	.05 level

-527-

Table XXII

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers SAM FACTOR VI

Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	24.23 283.57 307.80 7.56	2 177 179 Significant Beyond	12.12 1.60 .01 level

Table XXIII

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers SAM TOTAL

	هير	*	
Source of Variation	Sum of Squares	Degrees of Freedom	Mean Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	7.07 3356.30 3363.38 0.19	2 177 179 Not Significant	3.54 18.96

Table XXIV .

-

Summary : Analysis of Variance Arts, Science and Commerce Teachers MTAI

Source of Variation	Sum of	Degrees of	- Mean
	Squares	Freedom	Square
Between Groups Within Groups Total F	169.69 39501.31 39671.00 0.38	2 177 179 Not Significant	84.84 223.17